IFRIC 23: Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 	 Jan 1, 2019	 Not yet applied

(published June 2017)

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in Associates 	 Jan 1, 2019	 Not yet applied

and Joint Ventures (published October 2017)

Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with 	 Jan 1, 2019	 Not yet applied

Negative Compensation (published October 2017)

Improvements to IFRS (2015–2017) 	 Jan 1, 2019	 Not yet applied

(published December 2017)

Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment 	 Jan 1, 2019	 Not yet applied

or Settlement (published February 2018)

Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework 	 Jan 1, 2020	 Not yet applied

in IFRS Standards (published March 2018)

IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (published May 2017)	 Jan 1, 2021	 Not yet applied

3. COMPARATIVE FIGURES FOR IFRS 15

The following tables depict the effects of the standard IFRS 15, which was applied for the first time, on
the consolidated financial statements of 30 June 2018 in comparison to the previously applied standards
IAS 18/IAS 11.

IFRS 15 – Effects on the consolidated income statement
		  Adjustment	 1–6/2018
		  IFRS 15	 without
		  PoC	 application
in € thousand	 1–6/2018	 method	 of IFRS 15	 Change

Revenues	 352,721.8	 50,288.2	 403,010.0	 50,288.2

Other income	 2,639.8	 0.0	 2,639.8	 0.0

Change in inventory of finished goods

and work in progress	 71,585.9	 (43,000.5)	 28,585.4	 (43,000.5)

Capitalized development costs	 562.0	 0.0	 562.0	 0.0

Costs of goods sold	 (257,608.7)	 0.0	 (257,608.7)	 0.0

Staff costs	 (105,664.2)	 0.0	 (105,664.2)	 0.0

Depreciation and amortization

expense on property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets	 (9,295.4)	 0.0	 (9,295.4)	 0.0

Other expenses	 (44,862.5)	 0.0	 (44,862.5)	 0.0

Operating result (EBIT)
before share in results of companies
accounted for using the equity method	 10,078.7	 7,287.7	 17,366.4	 7,287.7

22 QUARTERLY REPORT
2/2018

		  Adjustment	 1–6/2018
		  IFRS 15	 without
		  PoC	 application
in € thousand	 1–6/2018	 method	 of IFRS 15	 Change

Financing expenses	 (4,529.1)	 0.0	 (4,529.1)	 0.0

Financing income	 936.6	 0.0	 936.6	 0.0

Share in results of companies accounted

for using the equity method	 (373.8)	 0.0	 (373.8)	 0.0

Profit before income tax (EBT)	 6,112.4	 7,287.7	 13,400.1	 7,287.7

Income tax	 (788.1)	 (1,771.7)	 (2,559.8)	 (1,771.7)

Net profit for the period	 5,324.3	 5,516.0	 10,840.3	 5,516.0
thereof:

– Non-controlling interests	 4,346.9	 475.6	 4,822.5	 475.6

– Shareholders of parent company	 977.4	 5,040.4	 6,017.8	 5,040.4

Average number of shares outstanding	 6,800,000		  6,800,000

Basic earnings per share	 € 0.14	 € 0.0	 € 0.88	 € 0.74

Diluted earnings per share	 € 0.14	 € 0.0	 € 0.88	 € 0.74

IFRS 15 – Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position
				   Jun 30, 2018
		  Adjustment IFRS 15		  without
		  PoC	 Take-back	 application
in € thousand	 Jun 30, 2018	 method	 obligation	 of IFRS 15	 Change

Non-current assets
  Deferred tax assets	 5,660.4	 (4,645.0)	 154.4	 1,169.8	 (4,490.6)

Current assets
  Inventories	 328,628.4	 (102,182.4)	 0.0	 226,446.0	 (102,182.4)

  Construction contracts	 0.0	 123,892.7	 0.0	 123,892.7	 123,892.7

  Receivables and

  other assets	 160,166.6	 0.0	 (1,250.0)	 158,916.6	 (1,250.0)

Equity
  Accumulated results	 162,667.2	 13,873.5	 (345.6)	 176,195.1	 13,527.9

  Non-controlling interests	 27,379.8	 3,191.8	 0.0	 30,571.6	 3,191.8

Current liabilities
  Other current liabilities	 66,711.9	 0.0	 (750.0)	 65,961.9	 (750.0)

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

23QUARTERLY REPORT
2/2018

IFRS 15 – Effects on the consolidated statement of cash flows
		  Adjustment	 1–6/2018
		  IFRS 15	 without
		  PoC	 application
in € thousand	 1–6/2018	 method	 of IFRS 15	 Change

Profit before income tax	 6,112.4	 7,287.7	 13,400.1	 7,287.7

+	 Depreciation	 9,295.4	 0.0	 9,295.4	 0.0

±	 Gains/losses of companies accounted

	 for using the equity method	 373.8	 0.0	 373.8	 0.0

+	 Interest expenses	 4,335.7	 0.0	 4,335.7	 0.0

–	 Interest income	 (936.6)	 0.0	 (936.6)	 0.0

±	 Unrealized gains/losses

	 from currency translation	 1,211.4	 184.1	 1,395.5	 184.1

±	 Change in inventories	 (76,078.5)	 40,785.4	 (35,293.1)	 40,785.4

±	 Change in receivables and other assets

	 and construction contracts	 (4,896.9)	 (48,257.2)	 (53,154.1)	 (48,257.2)

±	 Change in trade payables

	 and advance payments received	 22,456.4	 0.0	 22,456.4	 0.0

±	 Change in other liabilities	 82.7	 0.0	 82.7	 0.0

±	 Change in provisions

	 (excluding income tax deferrals)	 2,741.8	 0.0	 2,741.8	 0.0

Cash earnings	 (35,302.4)	 0.0	 (35,302.4)	 0.0

Net cash flow from operating activities	 (39,412.6)	 0.0	 (39,412.6)	 0.0

Net cash flow from investing activities	 (8,914.5)	 0.0	 (8,914.5)	 0.0

Net cash flow from financing liabilities	 48,793.2	 0.0	 48,793.2	 0.0

Net change in cash and cash equivalents	 466.1	 0.0	 466.1	 0.0

+	 Cash and cash equivalents

	 at the beginning of the period	 20,041.1	 0.0	 20,041.1	 0.0

±	 Adjustment from currency translation	 (116.9)	 0.0	 (116.9)	 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period	 20,390.3	 0.0	 20,390.3	 0.0

4. COMPANIES INCLUDED IN CONSOLIDATION

A separate sales and service company Rosenbauer Polska Sp. z o.o. was founded in Poland in the second
quarter of 2018. Due to the integration into the global Rosenbauer sales and service network, Polish customers
can be directly assisted in the future and a further important municipal market can be served with its own
location. As of the second quarter of 2018, the newly founded company will be included in the consolidated
financial statements as a fully consolidated company.

The second quarter of 2018 also saw the successful completion of the merger of the G&S Group companies,